


Hansen, Edward J., EMNRD

From: Hansen, Edward J.,, EMNRD

Sent: Wednesday, June 13, 2012 2:39 PM

To: Hack Conder (hconder@riceswd.com)

Cc: Leking, Geoffrey R, EMNRD; Laura Pena (Ipena@riceswd.com); Scott Curtis
(scurtis@riceswd.com)

Subject: Remediation Plan (1R425-60) Termination - ROC Vacuum Jct O-33-1 Site

RE: Termination Request
for the Rice Operating Company’s
Vacuum Jct O-33-1 Site
Unit Letter O, Section 33, T17S, R35E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico
Remediation Plan (1R425-60) Termination

Dear Mr. Conder:

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has received Rice Operating Company’s report and
request to close the above-referenced site, dated May 25, 2012 (received June 7, 2012). . The report is
acceptable to the OCD.

The above-referenced report, submitted in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC (Rule 29; formally, Rule
116), indicates that Rice Operating Company has met the requirements of 19.15.29 NMAC; therefore,
the OCD approves the report and hereby notifies you that the remedlatlon plan (1R425-60) is terminated
in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

Please be advised that OCD approval of this report does not relieve the owner/operator of responsibility
should operations pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In
addition, OCD approval does not relieve the owner/operator of responsibility for compliance with any
OCD, federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 505-476-3489.
Edward J. Hansen

Hydrologist
Environmental Bureau



RECEIVED
JUN -7 2012

Oil Conservation Division

RI C E Q)erz ﬂﬂg Catljpz_ny 1220 S. St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505
122 West Taylor « Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 : '
Phone: (575) 393-9174 « Fax: (575) 397-1471

May 25, 2012

~ Mr. Edward Hansen

New Mexico Energy, Minerals, & Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division, Environmental Bureau
1220 S. St. Francis Drive '

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

RE: Termination Request
Vacuum Jct. 0-33-1 (1R425-60): UL/O, Sec. 33, T17S, R35E
RICE Operating Company — Vacuum SWD System

Mr. Hansen:

Rice. Operating Company (ROC) is the service provider (aéent) for the abandoned
Vacuum Saltwater Disposal (SWD) System and has no ownership of any portion of the
pipeline, well, or facility. The System is owned by a consortium of oil producers, System
Parties, who provide all operating capital on a percentage ownership/usage basis. '

Background

In 2007, ROC initiated work on the former O-33-1 junction box as part of the system
abandonment. The site is located in UL/O, Sec. 33, T17S, R35E. NM OSE recotds
indicate that groundwater would likely be encountered at a depth of approximately 50 +/-
feet. The site was delineated using a backhoe to collect soil samples at regular intervals,
creating a 5x3x6-ft deep excavation. Each sample was field titrated for chlorides and field
screened using a PID for hydrocarbons, resulting in low concentrations of each. The_6-ft
sample was sent to a commercial laboratory for analysis of chloride and TPH, resulting in
a chloride concentration of <16 mg/kg, and concentrations of gasoline range organics
(GRO) and diesel range organics (DRO) below detectable limits. The excavated soil was
returned to the excavation to ground surface. Clean, imported soil was used as a top cap
and to contour the site to the surrounding area. On 2/28/2008, the site was seeded with a
blend of native vegetation and is expected to return to a productive capacity at a normal
rate. The junction box final report, photo documentation, laboratory analysis, and PID
sheet are attached.



Recommendations

Site investigation demonstrates that residual chloride and hydrocarbons in the vadose
zone will not with reasonable probability contaminate groundwater in excess of NMOCD
standards. This site meets the requirements of the NMOCD-approved Revised Junction
Box Upgrade Work Plan (July 16, 2003). As such, ROC request termination of the
regulatory file, or similar closure status.

Please contact me at (575)393-9174 if you have any questions or wish to discuss this site.
Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely, :
RICE Operating Company

Hack Conder ‘
Environmental Manager

enclosures



_RlCE OPERATING COMPANY
JUNCTION BOX-FINAL'REPORT

. . . BOX-LOCATION ‘
-SWD SYSTEM'|JUNCTION | UNIT | SECTION JTOWNSHIP] RANGE | COUNTY . ‘BOX DIMENSIONS - FEET

R

L , i . T !] * Length 8.5 ‘ Width 4 I Depth 3
Vacuum Jeti0:33-1 ‘0O kX] 17S J5E ! Lea -
- - ! T no box;. system abandonment

LANDTYPE: BLM___  STATE_X. FEELANDOWNER . OTHER.

Depth.fo Groundwater 50 feet NMOCD SITE ASSESSMENT RANKING'SCORE: __ -~ 200

Date'Started __ 1/22/2007 . . :Date Completed ___2/28/2008 . OCD Witness no:.

‘Soil Excavated 3 Gibicyards  :Excavation ‘Lengh___ 5 Widh___ 3 Depth___ 6 feel

SoilDisposed:___ 0 dubic yards. Offsite-Facilty,___ tla. . Logation n/a

FINAL ANALYTICAL RESULTS:  'sapleDate __ ‘212/2008  -SamipleDegth 61t

TPH and Chioride laboratory«test réstilts: completed by usmg an: approved lab.and e
testlng procedures pursuant to NMOCD gurdelrnes ) CHLORIDE FIELD.TESTS-

Sample tPlD(ﬁeid) [ ©GRO. | _DRO. Chlonde i B BT "
i . Location . g ppme .mglkg., mig/kg ciglkg. LO\C_AT'ON e

SOURCE6"GRAB | 00 || “=®igo. | .<ioo | =8 | ":baiék.gfou_n_d’iv 6" ; '»-3'1,71‘ '

-L A E . - 7 i!, ‘\2”’ . "132‘
vertical — = :

- | @elineation | 3 1 8
Vacuum SWD system abandonment Aﬂer the’ former junction boxwas removed an - ' trench at the A4 ‘ 118

linvestigation wasconduicted Using 4 backnhoe to. collect soil samples ‘4t regular-intefvals ‘2””Ct'°“)' L 5
T e ey 1 S UMMM L MR I MLk S b e sourte e
‘producing a:5x3x6-ft:deep excayation. Field data:suggests. tié siteiis low;in organic vapors” |

General Descnptlon of Remed|a| ‘Action: Thrs Junctron was: ehmmated during: the

-and ghloride condentrations are éii’l‘ii'far'to"tha't’ef the’bai‘:’k'gfrdu'r?d Thé‘déépéét sam"bi'e L T
“6 f{ BGS, was Senittg & commerdia

returned to the excavatron and clea

encrosures photos lab results. PlD (:eld screenmg chlonde curve

TIn s e e e Wbt

1 HEREBY\CERTIFY THAT THE INFORMATIONABOVE 1§ TRUE AND COMBLETE 1‘9 THE BEST/OF MY’
JKNOWLEDGE/AND BELIEF.

‘SITE:SURPERVISOR RoyRaséon’. . :SIGNATURE, ; ot avaiable: .

{REPORT' ' s

ASSEVBLEDEY__ Katedones: . inmaL. KN,
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ST T e R S e e L2 KON L o R 1 o e
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Vacuum Jct. 0-33-1 Unit O, Section 33, T17S, R35E

undisturbed junction box, facing north 1/22/2008 delineation trench at former junction site, facing west 2/12/2008

spreading clean, imported soil on site, facing east 2/28/2008 seeding backfilled site, facing north 2/28/2008
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AR ﬂl NA L ' | PHOME (575)‘393;23‘;'6 « 103 E. MARLAND + HOB3S, NM 88240
LABORATORIES | — ‘

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR
RICE OPERATING CO.
ATTN: ROY-R, RASCON
122 W. TAYLOR

HOBBS, NM 88240 ' iOHEC}Zg;nN; NG
FAX TO: (575)397-1471 - v
Receiving Date: 02/13/08 Sampling Date: '02/12/08
?Reportmg Date: 02/15/08 ‘,, Tl TN Sample Type SOIL
Project Owner: NOT GIVEN ) {{ f* } Sample-Condition; COOL & INTACT
Project Name: VAC. JCT./0-33-1 v - Sample-Received By: NF
Project Location: NOT GIVEN ' Analyzed By: XCK/HM
N CeiCio)  (CigiCag) CF
LAB NUMBER SAMPILE‘ID' (mg/kg):  (ma/kg) .  (Mmglkg)-
ANALYSIS DATE. . — o_zmazos% T 02/13/08. ] 02/13/08
H14248-1°  'VERIT. @SOURCE@G’ BGS . <1000 | <100 Y <16-
1 Qualy Gontrol - B38| 454 | 500
True Value QC | 500 500 | 500
i__%Recovery ) ) 106" 908 | 400
| Retative. Percent leference T 3G 82 | <D1

3 i

*Analysas perforrned on a 1 4 w v aqueous~ extract

H14248TCLRICE
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‘nlrbn(c\. ar su;:c...,smmmizmg out hf o rajatac to mg‘pnr{gnnanma . gervig Gl ui:h 3 aked, o upun any’ of tha -nmvwmmd réasdns o olfihvish,  Radills

falat by 16 Re Aumplos identified ab‘ave Tl rowart shall nol b réipitddtutied eRagit. (n tubiwilly wriltén Bpproyat of- Curd inal Luborgtoriog,
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2117 Beechwoo'
325y 673 7001 FAX

X ' 4RDI:\’AL LABORA TORIES _,‘
; Abilene, TX'79603 101°East Marland; Hobbs,NM 88240

§(325)673-7020 (505)° 393 ’326 F, A}\' (505) 3932476

CHAIN-OF:CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

Tume

01750

Receu e?)y

VRICE: OPERATI'\'G’CO 3 ) ) ANALYSIS. REQUEST
Prolect \lnnager ROYR.RASCON - ) R O
Adilfess; 122 WEST FAYEOR._ L Company - :
cm ~HOBBS L ~ B State Vn\l 7 “:88240‘ Atin:, e _ '
Phone# (*05) 393-9174 Fat# (505) 397-1471 ] —ﬁd'df-ess
Pro,;ect#‘ X - ‘P;r_o_pect Owiiér:. ~ City:
ProjectNamie: VAGICT0:331, ] - state: . zip:
PidjectLocation: o __Iphoné#:
Sampler Names ROY'R.RASCON: . ) . JFax:#: , _
' ' o a MATRIX PRESERV] -SAMPLING.
HAR '
Cenal o ,_\CIJ':-‘
FOR LAB. , oIgIER
s N SAMPLE 1D 1 P2 N b g I =
USEQ SANPLELD 22151 | L.l 1808]. z
LABID# B E AR EEEE =l .|z
Co f o OO 3 WY O g t-é 9 e I =1 LB
. Prd 1<z =21 513 . it - o e |
| , . : ClElglslgisl1zlB5 12 615 pate | e | E-1C | B _
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S "1‘ -
Yy
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REMARKS: PLEASE E-MAIL TO jpurvis &
rrascon@riceswd.com

1 'Cardinalcathot actept-verbal clianges. Please fuX
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RICE OPERATING COMPANY

: 122 West Taylor Hobbs, NM 88240
PHONE: (505) 393-9174 FAX: (505)397-1471
PID'METER ‘CALIBRATION & FIELD REPORT FORM

i “
o @@g@
C;K, ’ MODEL: PGM 7600 SERIAL NO: 110-013676 /

MODEL| X MODEL: PGM 7600 SERIAL NO: 110-013744
NO. MODEL: PGM 7600 SERIAL NO: 110-012383
‘MODEL; PGM 7600 ‘SERIAL NO: 110:012920

. . GAS COMPOSITION: ISOBUTYLENE 100PPM /' AIR: BALANCE
LOT'NO : 073353 ___|EXPIRATION DATE: 5-15:09

FILL DATE: 11-16-07 , ) :METER READING ACCURACY: 100.0

ACCURACY :+/-2%

SYSTEM | JUNCTION | UNIT | SECTION | TOWN SHIP | RANGE

\

vAC | 0331 | o | 33 | 1718 | 35E

SAMPLEID ..~ .| P> | . SAMPLE 1D, PID

1

2 ‘ : 0

3 0:4

4' ' . b .. '0. .. ‘

,.‘5"7 0. .

[ . : 0

_8' i

9

s

‘SIGNATURE: DATE: 2-12:08




